
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Services Scrutiny Committee   
 
Tuesday, 3rd September 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Matthew Kerry 

Telephone: 01246 242519 
Email: matthew.kerry@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 16th September, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 16th September, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda; 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered; 
c) any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

5 - 12 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

13 - 16 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th July 2024. 
 

 

6.   Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman 2023/24 - Report 
 

17 - 25 

7.   Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints 2023/24 - 1st April 2024 to 3
[...]
ted consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority. 

 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  

12



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 15th July 
2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Donna Hales in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Amanda Davis, Louise Fox, Phil Smith, 
Vicky Wapplington and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director – Housing Management and 
Enforcement), Sarah Kay (Assistant Director – Planning and Planning Policy), Neil 
Oxby (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Elizabeth Ellis (Housing Options Manager), 
Jo Wilson (Housing Strategy and Development Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Anne Clarke (Portfolio Holder for the 
Environment), Jeanne Raspin (Junior Portfolio Holder for the Environment) and Jane 
Yates. 
 
 
CS11-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
CS12-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
CS13-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
CS14-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
CS15-24/25 MINUTES – 3RD JUNE 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Amanda Davis and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd 
 June 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 

13

Agenda Item 5



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
CS16-24/25 HOUSING STRATEGY 2024-2029 - CONSULTATION DRAFT 

 
The Housing Strategy and Development Officer presented the Housing Strategy (the 
‘Strategy’) to Committee. 
 
Strategy 2021-2024 was due to expire; a revised Strategy was required.  The proposed 
Strategy would cover 2024-2029 but take the Council beyond this point, allowing the 
incoming Council of 2027 to formulate their new Council Plan.  A longer Strategy allowed 
the alignment of existing District and countywide strategies, as well as a longer public 
consultation period to take into account the revised timescales for completion of the 
Housing Needs Study. 
 
In the timetable provided, it was noted the Parish Council Liaison in July 2024 would not 
take place in person; a paper consultation would be carried out in its stead. 
 
The Strategy of 2021-2024 identified key strategic housing policies: 
 

 Key Priority 1 – Provide Good Quality Housing; 

 Key Priority 2 – Enable Housing Growth; and, 

 Key Priority 3 – Support Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People. 
 
The Strategy of 2024-2029 would add: 
 

 Key Priority 4 – Maintaining and improving property and housing management 
standards and ensuring that standards and living conditions in the district 
contribute towards better health outcomes for all. 

 
Work on the draft Strategy had begun April 2024, with content based on existing policy 
framework, district profile data, and the commissioned Local Ho
[...]
OF EFFECTIVENESS OF COUNCIL'S WASTE 

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL EDUCATION 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report on the Effectiveness of the Council’s Waste 
Collection and Disposal Education to Committee. 
The Committee had agreed to undertake a review of the Council’s waste collection and 
disposal education as part of the 2024-25 Work Programme.  This was initially due to 
concerns of contamination rates within recycling collections. 
 
The aim of the review was to ensure that the Council’s approach to waste disposal advice 
and education was reaching all target audiences to reduce current contamination rates 
and improve recycling rates. 
 
The key findings included: identified confusion over the burgundy bin; the struggle post-
COVID-19 to regenerate school programmes on recycling; that Council acknowledged 
the introduction of food waste recycling from 1st April 2026; and that the Council 
considers the accessibility of communication services. 
 
A Member asked why there had been a focus on younger members of society.  The Chair 
and Scrutiny Officer explained that while a focus on young people had taken place, it was 
to address the reduction of interaction between schools and the Council on recycling.  It 
was also noted that older people were more likely to use the Council’s website, InTouch 
magazine, and the bin calendars to know what could and could not be recycled; a 
balance between ages needed to be reached. 
 
On a question regarding carbon reduction, the Scrutiny Officer stated the effects of the 
review would be known in 2024/25. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
CS19-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer explained the Work Programme attached at Appendix 1 was a fluid 
document and items could be added and removed when the Committee wanted. 
 
Moved by Councillor Louise Fox and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Jeanne Raspin, Jane Yates and the Assistant Director Housing 
Management and Enforcement, the Assistant Director Planning and Planning Policy, the 
Principal Planning Policy Officer, the Housing Options Manager and Housing Strategy 
and Development Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
 
   
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:29 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work. The working party concluded at 10:56 
hours. 

16



 

 
 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 16th September 2024 
 

Annual Letter from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 2023/24  
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Pam Brown 
Director for Executive, Customer Services, Communications, 

Governance and Partnerships Telephone: 01246 242499 

Email: Pam.Brown@bolsover.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Botham 
Customer Service, Complaints & Standards Manager 
Telephone: 01246 242230 Email: 
Lesley.botham@bolsover.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To provide Scrutiny with information contained within the Annual Letter from the 
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2023/24 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Annual Letter from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGSCO) contains an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made 
against the Council for the financial year ending 31st March 2024.  It should be 
noted that the data provided by the LGSCO may not align with the data this 
Council holds.  This is because their numbers include enquiries from people who 
have been signposted by the LGSCO back to the Council, but who may then 
choose not to pursue their complaint.   

 
1.2 The LGSCO received 8 enquiries and complaint
[...]
 implemented a system where an Officer 
will look through complaints each day so they can be forwarded to the 
Complaints Officer within timescales. 

 All wording within the Council’s publications, Bolsover TV and news 
releases to be checked by the Council’s Directors and Council Leader 
before issuing to prevent misinterpretation. 

 The Revenues Department have implemented procedures to prevent the 
issue of a complaint reoccurring including correspondence being viewed 
separately, in a timely manner and Officers being informed of any call 
backs. 

30



 

 
 

Regulator of Social Housing 
 
Bolsover District Council has been graded C2 by the Regulator of Social Housing 
following their inspection in May. 
 
The Regulator commented that the Council had a low level of complaints and that 
they were answered promptly. Improvements have been given to the Council in 
order to achieve a C1. For complaints the regulator expects the Council to 
produce an improvement plan to show how we can undertake trend analysis, 
learning and consideration of the fairness and effectiveness of complaints. This is 
something that the Complaints Team will be working with the Housing 
Department to achieve. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To note the overall performance on Customer Service Standards and 

Compliments, Comments and Complaints. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. That the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee note the overall performance on 

Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints 
 

Approved by Councillor M Dooley Port Folio holder for Health & Wellbeing 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
Whilst there are no direct financial implications with regard to the report, the Council 

is at risk of recommendations or decisions by the Local Government Ombudsman 

and the Hous
[...]
, it should form part of the 2022/23 work programme.  In the early part of the 
2022/23 municipal year, Members became aware that there was no longer a risk 
of duplicating work by other Member groups and were keen to pick the review 
back up.  Members were still concerned with the following: 

 

 Remote support for iPads to enable easier updates 

 Member ICT equipment, Members ICT support 

61



 

 Chamber/meeting room ICT equipment 

 Power supply within the Council Chamber 

 Creation of a Member IT Working Group 

 Accessibility of mod.gov 

 Access to the intranet 
 
2.6 The Committee put together 13 recommendations which will hopefully assist the 

Council in improving equipment provision and support to Members and the 
operation of meeting spaces within a modern post-Covid environment. 

 
2.8 This report acknowledges progress by Officers implementing the 

recommendations. 
 
2.9 To date 9 out of 13 recommendations have been achieved, 2 have been completed 

behind schedule and 4 have been further extended. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance 

with Part 4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 
3.3 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 

agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report 
will be submitted in six and twelve months’ time, with any exceptions to expected 
delivery highlighted. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members note the progress against the review recommendations.  
 
2. That Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the additional 

action required by the service. 
 
3. That Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
4. That Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further 

report in six months’ time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 

62



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

 
Details: There are a number of recommendations in the report that relate to further 
investigation of replacement ICT equipment, both personal and within meeting rooms, 
and improvements to WIFI provision.  These will require additional investigation and 
further reports to Executive in due course in relation to the individual decisions.  
Depending on costs associated this may also require a tender process and agreement 
for additional budget allocations in the MTFP to be approved by Council. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒ No ☐  

 
Details: In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as 
laid out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Environment: 
 
Details: Improvements to Members ICT equipment will hopefully in the long-term lead 
to a significant reduction in paper usage and a move to full usage of electronic 
committee papers.  This will generate a carbon reduction in relation to paper usage and 
associated costs benefits. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: There are no implications from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
  

63



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 

[...]



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 16th September 2024 

 

Review of Effectiveness of Council’s Waste Collection and Disposal Education 
– Executive Response  

 
Report of the Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 

Contact Officer  Thomas Dunne-Wragg, Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To present Executive’s Response to the Review of Effectiveness of Council’s 
Waste Collection and Disposal Education 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The Customer Services Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a review of 

effectiveness of the Council’s waste collection and disposal education as part of 
the 2023-24 Work Programme. 

 
1.2 The issue was initially raised due to concerns of contamination rates within 

recycling waste collections, creating additional costs to the Authority through 
contamination charges. Committee Members believed that the main cause of this 
issue was due to residents not knowing how to use their bins correctly and 
effectively. 

 
1.3 Under Public Sector Bodies Accessibility Regulations 2018, the Council has a duty 

to ensure its website is ‘perceivable, operable, understandable and robust’. The 
UK accessibility legislation states public sector bodies must comply with the 
accessibility requirements; councils must include and update an accessibility 
statement on their website. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The aim of the review was: 
 

 To ensure that the Council’s approach to waste disposal advice and education is 
reaching all target audiences to reduce current contamination rates and improve 
recycling rates by way of increased resident participation. 

 

76

Agenda Item 9



 

2.2 The objectives agreed were: 
 

 Assess the current approach of the Council to waste disposal advice and 
education and the channels used. 

 Examine the accessibility and reach of current communications on waste 
disposal/education 

 Assess current levels of performance and action taken to ensure this is 
controlled within expected limits. 

 
2.3 The key issues identified for investigation were as follows:  
 

 Impact of current contamination rates on recycling targets, additional costs to 
the Council. 

 Usage of Household Waste Recycling Centre in Bolsover and whether there is 
clear messaging as to what can and can’t be taken to the site. 

 Reduction in size of black residual waste bins. Costs associated with recycling 
by way of burgundy bin, with second available on request. 

 Potential use of skip collections in problem wards or Freighter Days – this does 
not always encourage correct recycling and results in bulky type waste 
collection. This further increases residual waste which may normally be taken 
to a household waste recycling centre and therefore increases the amount of 
residual waste collected by the Council. This then lowers the overall combined 
recycling rates due to the amount recycled being calculated as the percentage 
diverted from the residual waste stream and not increasing as ship collections 
do.  
 

2.4 The Committee met on six occasions in total and sought evidence by way of: 
 

 Internal enquiries to assess the Council’s existing policies and approach to 
waste disposal advice and education and the Council’s existing waste 
collection procedures 

 An analysis of the current educational material and channels used by the 
Communications Team 

 An evaluation of the current accessibility and reach of the Council’s 
communication services 

 An audit of participation statistics and data regarding public engagement with 
the communication channels used by the Council 

 A public survey through the Citizens’ Panel to assess service users’ thoughts 
and opinions on the accessibility of waste disposal education and information 
provided by the Council. This
[...]
ollection and Disposal Education 
 
6.2 That Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
6.3 That Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and 

twelve months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 
3.6(1) of the Constitution. 

 
 

Approved by Executive   

79



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: None from this report.  Suggested action for the service can be contained 
within existing budgets. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid out 

in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which added 

to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Details: 

The review supports the Corporate Ambition of ‘Environment’ and the Priority of 

‘Reducing our carbon footprint whilst supporting and encouraging residents and 

businesses to do the same by increasing rates of recycling across the District’. The 

review indirectly supports the Corporate Target ENV03: Achieve a combined recycling 

and composting rate of 65% by 2035, as well as the Corporate Target SS05: To reduce 

the amount of residual household waste disposed of by way of landfill annually. 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: None from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision sub

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 16th 
September 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Donna Hales in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Louise Fox, Phil Smith and Vicky Wapplington. 
 
Officers:-  Lesley Botham (Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager), 
Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Jane Yates, Junior Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships, Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
CS20-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Amanda Davis, Lisa Powell 
and Deborah Watson. 
 
 
CS21-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
CS22-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
CS23-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 15th 
 July 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CS24-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

CS25-24/25 ANNUAL LETTER FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL 
CARE OMBUDSMAN 2023/24 - REPORT 
 

The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager presented the Annual Letter 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) report.  This 
contained an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made against the Council 
for the financial year ending 31st March 2024.  The Annual Letter was attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The LGSCO had received 8 enquiries and complaints during 2023/24; 3 were closed after 
initial enquiries; 3 were referred back for local resolution/internal complaints process; and 
1 case was invalid or incomplete.  One decision had been received May 2024 and was 
closed after initial enquiries. 
 
No items needed to be investigated.  The Council’s performance compared favourably 
with other local districts. 
 
Members agreed the results were commendable.  The Chair added this was a great 
success for all those involved. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
CS26-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2023/24 - 1ST APRIL 2024 TO 30TH 
JUNE 2024 
 

The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager presented the report on the 
Council’s performance, its effective management, and the number of compliments, 
comments and complaints from 1st April 2024 to 30th June 2024 to Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 provided a breakdown of the key customer service standards, together with 
the target and cumulative performance for each standard in Q1 2024/25.  Appendix 2 
provided a breakdown of the Telephony Performance in the same period.  Appendix 3 
provided the list of Compliments, Comments, Complaints and M.P. enquiries in greater 
detail, including locations and service areas involved in the same period. 
 
Some targets had been changed to reflect more achievable results.  For the Contact 
Centre, where wait times were higher in some locales, more assistance would be 
provided. 
 
51 written Compliments (41 of these for Go! Active), 8 Comments (2 for Go! Active), 86 
Stage One Complaints (4 recorded and resolved for Go! Active), 32 M.P. enquiries (all 
responded to within 10 working days), 15 Stage Two Complaints (all responded to within 
20 working days), and 2 Ombudsman Complaints (1 case – No Fault/Investigation, 1 
case awaiting outcome) were received in Q1 2024/25. 
 
The Council had been graded C2 by the Regulator of Social Housing following an 
inspection in May 2024.  The Regulator had commented that the Council had a low level 
of complaints and that they were answered promptly.  Improvements had been given to 
the Council to achieve a C1 grade. 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager added that if the Committee 
wished to amend how the trend and improvement analysis was presented in future 
reports, this could be arranged. 
 
A Member felt the wording for a local authority to be graded C2 was harsh, as the 
Council’s performance remained very respectable. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
The Customer Service, Standards and Complaints Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
CS27-24/25 REVIEW OF MEMBERS ICT & SUPPORT AND ICT SERVICE 

DELIVERY - POST- SCRUTINY MONITORING (SECOND INTERIM 
REPORT) 
 

The Scrutiny Officer explained the review had initially commenced 2020/21 because of 
operational issues raised by the COVID-19 Global Pandemic.  When the review re-
started 2022/23, the aim refocussed on Member ICT equipment and support. 
 
Members had remained concerned on the following: remote support for iPads to enable 
easier updates; Member ICT equipment; Member ICT support; Council Chamber/meeting 
room ICT equipment; power supply within the Council Chamber; creation of a Member IT 
Working Group; accessibility of mod.gov; and access to the Council’s intranet. 
 
The Committee had put together 13 recommendations with the aim to assist the Council 
in improving equipment provision and support to Members, and the operation of meeting 
spaces within a modern post-COVID-19 environment. 
 
9 out of these 13 recommendations had been achieved (2 completed behind schedule). 
 
The remaining 4 recommendations had been extended.  These were: that necessary 
works be completed in the Council Chamber to upgrade the power supply; that 
consideration be given to providing additional access to the intranet (either via an 
extranet link or additional on-site PC/Laptop provision) for Members; that a review of the 
Council Chamber and meeting room ICT equipment takes place; and that a review of 
Members’ ICT Equipment provision also takes place. 
 
A Member raised that a previous discussion on Members’ ICT Equipment included 
laptops with mobile network access using sim cards.  The Chair agreed that this would be 
useful when out of office to complete Council business and Member casework.  The 
Scrutiny Officer explained the Director of ICT had provided an update two weeks prior but 
would investigate this point. 
 
Moved by Councillor Vicky Wapplington and seconded by Councillor Phil Smith 
RESOLVED that: 1) Members note the progress against the review recommendations; 
 

2) that Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the additional 
action required by the service; 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

3) that Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 
4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution; 
 

4) that Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further 
report in six months’ time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 

 
 
CS28-24/25 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF COUNCIL'S WASTE 

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL EDUCATION - EXECUTIVE 
RESPONSE 
 

The Scrutiny Officer explained that the Committee had agreed to undertake a review of 
effectiveness of the Council’s waste collection and disposal education as part of the 
2023-24 Work Programme.  The issue had been raised due to concerns of contamination 
rates within recycling waste collections, creating additional costs to the Council through 
contamination charges. 
 
The Committee had sought evidence including the following: internal enquiries to assess 
the Council’s existing policies and approach to waste disposal advice and education and 
the Council’s existing waste collection procedures; an analysis of the current educational 
material and channels used by the Communications Team; and an evaluation of the 
current accessibility and reach of the Council’s communication services. 
 
Following the review, the Committee had agreed 11 recommendations.  These had 
subsequently been accepted by the Executive, and the Committee would review progress 
made February 2025. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services informed the Committee that two schools, Park Infant & 
Junior School, Orchard Close, Shirebrook and Glebe Junior School, Hamlet Lane, South 
Normanton, had invited the Council to attend and provide lessons on correct waste 
disposal; arrangements to be made.  H. W. Martin Waste Ltd. had recruited a Social 
Value Officer who would also provide further support to the Council in schools. 
 
A Customers Services week would be taking place November 2024 for community 
groups and include a stall for the Council’s Recycling Promotor.  Door knocking work was 
taking place to distribute recycling information.  The annual calendars would be 
distributed October 2024. 
 
The Chair noted the work had been challenging but worthwhile.  Members were also 
publishing recycling information on their social media pages.  The Chair stated the 
calendar was essential as not all residents were digitally able. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services added that while recycling outturns had dropped 
recently, this was likely due to outside circumstances (e.g., wet weather reduced the 
generation of garden waste). 
 
A discussion was held to improve recycling rates, the cost benefits recycling brought to 
the Council, the need for residents to use the Burgundy bins correctly, as well as the 
general reduction in food and drink packaging and legislation such as the Plastic Tax 
2023. 
 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

The Chair reiterated it was important for Members to push forward the benefits of 
recycling in their Wards. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Louise Fox 
RESOLVED that: 1) Members note Executive’s Response to the Review of 
 Effectiveness of Council’s Waste Collection and Disposal Education; 
 

2) that Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 
4.5.17(4) of the Constitution; 
 

3) that Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and 
twelve months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 
3.6(1) of the Constitution. 

 
 
The Junior Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health and Wellbeing and the Strategic 
Director of Services left the meeting. 
 
 
CS29-24/25 CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

The Committee agreed to consider its Work Programme 2024/25 in the informal scrutiny 
session. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted and discussed in the informal session. 
 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:42 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work.  The working party concluded at 11:03 
hours. 


